17Norseman™
X
P
A
 – E
xp
lo
sio

N - Adjustable
Thermostat
Model Coding*
Junction Box
1 - XTWA
2 - XT-311
3 - XT-411
4 - XJB-4
Heater Type
S - Short
L - Long
R - Round
*This nomenclature illustration is intended primarily to explain how a product part number is defi ned� Not all wattage, size and
temperature code combinations are available�
Options
G - Wire Guard
Other set points available upon request�
High Ambient
H
Please consult Table 15, page 19 for availability.
18 Norseman™
C
o
nv
ec
tio
n
H
ea
te
r
–
X
B
9”
(229 mm)
6.3”
(160 mm)
3/4" FEMALE NPT CONDUIT ENTRY
4”
(102 mm)
5”
(127 mm)
16”
(405 mm)
5.5”
(141 mm)
4.4”
(111 mm)
6.3”
(160 mm)
4”
(102 mm)
3/4" FEMALE NPT CONDUIT ENTRY
5.5”
(141 mm)
1.8”
(44 mm)
11.2”
(285 mm)
Figure 12 – XPAS / XPASH with XJB-4 Junction Box
Figure 14 – XPAR / XPARH with XJB-4 Junction Box
Figure 13 – XPAL / XPALH with XJB-4 Junction Box
9”
(229 mm)
6.3”
(160 mm)
3/4" FEMALE NPT CONDUIT ENTRY
4”
(102 mm)
5”
(127 mm)
16”

horizontal orientations shown below. “Horizontal Only” XPAL Models are
available to allow maximum wattage application at given temperature
codes. See Table 15, page 19 for “Horizontal Only” applications. The
Norseman™ XPAR may only be mounted in the vertical orientation as
shown below.
Table 15 –  Norseman™ XPA Heater Selection
Length W
Class I, Div 1 & 2, see notes for Groups Weight
Part No.
T2/T2D T3 T3B/T3C T4 lbs (kg)
4.375"
(111 mm )
75    
7.4 (3.4)
XPAS-075
100    – XPAS-100
125    – XPAS-125
150   – – XPAS-150
200   – – XPAS-200
250  – – – XPAS-250
9"
 (229 mm)
100    
12.8 (5.9)
XPAL-100
150     XPAL-150
200     XPAL-200
250    Horizontal Only XPAL-250
300    – XPAL-300
400   Horizontal Only – XPAL-400
500   – – XPAL-500
600  Horizontal Only – – XPAL-600
700 Horizontal Only – – – XPAL-700
7"
(178 mm)
50 Vertical Only Vertical Only Vertical Only Vertical Only
3.8 (1.7)
XPAR-050
80 Vertical Only Vertical Only Vertical Only – XPAR-080
125 Vertical Only Vertical Only – – XPAR-125
150 Vertical Only – – – XPAR-150
NoteN   Groups A, B, C & D, IIC apply when using XJB-4 and XTWA junction boxes.
Groups C & D, IIB apply when using XT-311 and XT-411 junction boxes with adjustable thermostats.
XPASH/XPALH Horizontal Mount XPASH/XPALH Side Mount
XPAR/XPARH Vertical Mount

r
–
X
P
A
1.	 T2D models are rated for 55°C maximum ambient temperature.
2.	 All other heaters are rated for 60°C maximum ambient temperature.
3.	 High ambient units only available with XJB-4 junction box.
Table 16 –  NorsemanTM High Ambient XPA Models
Length Wattage
Temperature Code
Part No.
T2D(1) T3 T3A T3C
4.375”
(111 mm)
75     XPASH-075
100    n/a XPASH-100
125    n/a XPASH-125
150  n/a n/a n/a XPASH-150
200  n/a n/a n/a XPASH-200
9”
(221 mm)
100     XPALH-100
150     XPALH-150
200     XPALH-200
250    Horizontal Only XPALH-250
300    n/a XPALH-300
400  Horizontal Only Horizontal Only n/a XPALH-400
500  n/a n/a n/a XPALH-500
600 Horizontal Only n/a n/a n/a XPALH-600
7”
(178 mm)
50 Vertical Only Vertical Only Vertical Only Vertical Only XPARH-050
80 Vertical Only Vertical Only Vertical Only n/a XPARH-080
125 Vertical Only n/a n/a n/a XPARH-125
NoteN